result with breakeven achieved in FY21. The escalation in capex in FY22E will again produce a negative

48.0

60.0
50.5

38.0 41.0

50.6

67.4

92.1

15%

25%

-16%

-25%

8%

23%
33%

37%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

7.9%

4.8%

4.0%

2.9%
3.5%

4.2%

5.3%

7.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

10.0%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

-10.6% -9.0%
-9.1%

1.7%
0.0%

-2.9%

6.1%

7.7%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Curro Holdings 1 August 2022

Anchor Stockbrokers Page 23

outcome but we have this reversing sharply from FY23E and accelerating as capex declines significantly
and profitability improves.

Figure 35 DFCF valuation assumptions  Figure 36  DFCF sensitivity to WACC and growth rate

WACC Assumptions

Risk free rate 10%

Beta 0.65

Market risk premium 6.5%

Marginal tax rate 28.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt 7.4%

Cost of equity 14.2%

Target debt/value ratio 35%

Target equity/value ratio 65%

WACC 11.1%

Growth Rate assumption

Sustainable long term growth rate 4.5%

WACC

-1% -0.50% 0% 0.5% 1.0%

Terminal
Growth

3.0% 1514 1344 1197 1069 957

3.5% 1632 1442 1279 1138 1015

4% 1772 1555 1372 1216 1081

4.5% 1938 1689 1481 1306 1156

5% 2141 1849 1610 1410 1242

Source: ASB estimates  Source: ASB estimates

We apply a risk-free rate of 10%, long term growth rate of 4.5% (due to low utilisation rates unwinding),
Beta of 0.65 (in line with ADvTECH) and a debt/equity of 35:65 including the right of use assets. This
results in a revised WACC of 11.1%. Our valuation range equates to R11.38-R16.89/share, a mid-point
valuation of R13.72. By contrast our forecast NAV per share in FY22E is R12.40.

Based on our HEPS forecasts, the stock trades on a 20m forward P/E of 16x, an 8.3x EV/EBITDA. The
stock has traded on an average 5-year P/E of 38x and therefore there is considerable scope for a rerating.